

Bank of Sharjah P.S.C.

**Review report and
Interim financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014**

Bank of Sharjah P.S.C.

Table of contents	Pages
Report on review of interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated income statement (unaudited)	3
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)	4
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	7 - 25

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

**To the Board of Directors
Bank of Sharjah P.S.C.
Sharjah
United Arab Emirates**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of **Bank of Sharjah P.S.C.** (the “Bank”) **and its subsidiaries** (together the “Group”) as at 30 June 2014, and the related condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six months period then ended. Management of the Group is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - “*Interim Financial Reporting*” (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity.” A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)

Anis Sadek
Registration No. 521
23 July 2014

**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2014**

	Notes	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED'000	31 December 2013 (audited) AED'000
ASSETS			
Cash and balances with central banks	8	2,466,746	3,400,245
Deposits and balances due from banks	9	3,097,183	4,111,230
Loans and advances, net	10	13,946,833	13,134,749
Other financial assets measured at fair value	11	1,176,304	1,217,330
Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	11	580,559	539,645
Investment properties		303,678	303,678
Goodwill and other intangibles		245,911	249,802
Other assets	12	1,483,859	1,504,605
Property and equipment		285,771	279,694
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	13	217,747	231,530
Total assets		23,804,591	24,972,508
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Liabilities			
Customers' deposits	14	17,217,449	18,374,066
Deposits and balances due to banks	15	211,574	97,336
Other liabilities		1,357,877	1,394,870
Syndicated loan	16	734,600	734,600
Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets classified as held for sale	13	5,232	19,015
Total liabilities		19,526,732	20,619,887
Equity			
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		2,100,000	2,100,000
Treasury shares	17	(208,595)	(327,792)
Statutory reserve		1,050,000	1,085,357
Contingency reserve		450,000	413,126
General reserve		100,000	92,999
Investment fair value reserve		164,702	199,347
Retained earnings		410,425	579,129
Attributable to owners of the Parent		4,066,532	4,142,166
Non-controlling interests		211,327	210,455
Total equity		4,277,859	4,352,621
Total liabilities and equity		23,804,591	24,972,508

.....
Mr. Ahmed Al Noman
Chairman

.....
Mr. Fadi Ghosn
Deputy General Manager

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated income statement (unaudited)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014**

	Three months period ended 30 June		Six months period ended 30 June	
	2014 AED'000	2013 AED'000	2014 AED'000	2013 AED'000
Interest income	238,714	252,309	470,347	501,241
Interest expense	(129,084)	(106,061)	(258,686)	(239,107)
Net interest income	109,630	146,248	211,661	262,134
Net fee and commission income	30,935	30,087	64,722	63,516
Exchange profit	6,127	6,025	12,258	11,790
Investment income/(loss)	(2,788)	10,933	(9,984)	12,669
Other income	6,353	13,353	26,500	16,891
Net gain on investment property revaluation	-	6,180	-	6,180
Operating income	150,257	212,826	305,157	373,180
Net impairment charge on financial assets	(14,775)	(76,686)	(36,184)	(108,104)
Net operating income	135,482	136,140	268,973	265,076
Amortisation of intangible assets	(1,946)	(1,946)	(3,892)	(3,892)
General and administrative expenses	(59,915)	(57,472)	(116,970)	(111,794)
Profit before taxes	73,621	76,722	148,111	149,390
Income tax expense - overseas	(2,299)	(2,874)	(5,203)	(5,245)
Profit for the period from continuing operations	71,322	73,848	142,908	144,145
Discontinued operations				
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	1,584	-	9,393	-
Net Profit	72,906	73,848	152,301	144,145
Attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	70,645	70,928	147,874	137,118
Non-controlling interests	2,261	2,920	4,427	7,027
Profit for the period	72,906	73,848	152,301	144,145
Basic earnings per share (AED) (Note 18)	0.035	0.036	0.068	0.062

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014**

	Three months period ended 30 June		Six months period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000	AED'000
Profit for the period	72,906	73,848	152,301	144,145
Other comprehensive income/(loss) items				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>				
Net changes in fair value of financial assets measured at FVTOCI	(31,558)	15,632	(34,645)	23,291
Charity donations appropriated during the period	-	-	(2,500)	(2,500)
Directors' remuneration paid during the period	(3,085)	-	(10,585)	(10,587)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(34,643)	15,632	(47,730)	10,204
Total comprehensive income for the period	38,263	89,480	104,571	154,349
Attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	36,619	86,562	100,761	147,939
Non-controlling interests	1,644	2,918	3,810	6,410
Total comprehensive income for the period	38,263	89,480	104,571	154,349

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014**

	Share capital AED'000	Treasury shares AED'000	Statutory reserve AED'000	Contingency reserve AED'000	General reserve AED'000	Investment fair value reserve AED'000	Retained earnings AED'000	Total equity attributable to owners of the parent AED'000	Non- controlling interests AED'000	Total equity AED'000
Balance at 1 January 2013 (audited)	2,100,000	(327,792)	1,085,357	378,738	62,565	106,134	519,305	3,924,307	257,742	4,182,049
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	137,118	137,118	7,027	144,145
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	23,291	(12,470)	10,821	(617)	10,204
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	23,291	124,648	147,939	6,410	154,349
Transfer to reserves	-	-	-	-	30,434	-	(30,434)	-	-	-
Dividends (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(193,500)	(193,500)	(7,713)	(201,213)
Allocation to non-controlling interest [Note 6(a)]	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,147)	(11,147)	11,147	-
Acquisition of non-controlling interest of a subsidiary [Note 6(a)]	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,115)	(2,115)	(71,581)	(73,696)
Balance at 30 June 2013 (unaudited)	2,100,000	(327,792)	1,085,357	378,738	92,999	129,425	406,757	3,865,484	196,005	4,061,489
Balance at 1 January 2014 (audited)	2,100,000	(327,792)	1,085,357	413,126	92,999	199,347	579,129	4,142,166	210,455	4,352,621
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	147,874	147,874	4,427	152,301
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(34,645)	(12,468)	(47,113)	(617)	(47,730)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(34,645)	135,406	100,761	3,810	104,571
Shares released from treasury (Note 17)	-	119,197	-	-	-	-	(119,197)	-	-	-
Transfer to/ (from) reserves (Note 17)	-	-	(35,357)	36,874	7,001	-	(8,518)	-	-	-
Dividends (Note 17)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(176,395)	(176,395)	(2,938)	(179,333)
Balance at 30 June 2014 (unaudited)	2,100,000	(208,595)	1,050,000	450,000	100,000	164,702	410,425	4,066,532	211,327	4,277,859

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014**

	Six months period ended 30 June	
	2014 AED'000	2013 AED'000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit for the period	152,301	144,145
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	8,709	10,724
Amortisation of other intangibles	3,892	3,892
Amortisation of discount and premium on receivables and investments	398	2,081
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property and equipment	(584)	28
Fair value loss/(gain) on trading investments and derivatives	21,103	(9,582)
Fair value gain on investment property	-	(6,180)
Net impairment charge on financial assets	36,184	108,104
Payment of directors' remuneration and charity donation	(13,085)	(13,085)
Operating profit before changes in working capital	208,918	240,127
Decrease/(increase) in deposits and due from banks maturity more than three months	79,064	(299,773)
Increase in statutory reserves with central banks	(16,481)	(17,011)
Increase in loans and advances	(848,268)	(558,960)
Decrease in other assets	20,746	268,446
(Decrease)/increase in customers' deposits	(1,156,617)	167,755
Decrease in other liabilities	(36,993)	(155,239)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,749,631)	(354,655)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of property and equipment	(14,812)	(1,569)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	612	22
Purchase of investments	(136,849)	(23,454)
Proceeds from disposal of investments	80,814	234,338
Acquisition of non-controlling interest of a subsidiary	-	(73,696)
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(70,235)	135,641
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends paid	(179,333)	(201,213)
Net cash used in financing activities	(179,333)	(201,213)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,999,199)	(420,227)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	5,589,090	4,373,539
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period (Note 20)	3,589,891	3,953,312

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014****1. General information**

Bank of Sharjah P.S.C. (the “Bank” or “Parent”), a public shareholding company, was incorporated by an Emiri Decree issued on 22 December 1973 by His Highness The Ruler of Sharjah and was registered in February 1993 under the Commercial Companies Law Number 8 of 1984 (as amended). The Bank commenced its operations under a banking license issued from the United Arab Emirates Central Bank dated 26 January 1974. The Bank is engaged in commercial and investment banking activities.

The Bank’s registered office is located at Al Khan Road, P.O. Box 1394, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates.

The Bank operates through five branches in the United Arab Emirates located in the Emirates of Sharjah, Dubai, Abu Dhabi and the City of Al Ain.

2. Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) are prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard No. 34 - Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the U.A.E.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in U.A.E. Dirhams (AED) as that is the currency in which the majority of the Group’s transactions are denominated.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information required in full consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013. In addition, results for the period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2014.

3. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)**3.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements**

The following revised IFRSs have been adopted in these condensed consolidated financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior periods but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- IFRIC 21 *Levies*. The Interpretation was developed to address the concerns about how to account for levies that are based on financial data of a period that is different from that in which the activity that gives rise to the payment of the levy occurs.
- Amendments to IAS 32 *Financial Instruments: Presentation* relating to application guidance on the offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities.
- Amendments to IAS 36 - *Recoverable amount disclosures*
The amendments restrict the requirements to disclose the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU to periods in which an impairment loss has been recognised or reversed. They also expand and clarify the disclosure requirements applicable when an asset or CGU’s recoverable amount has been determined on the basis of fair value less costs of disposal.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

**3. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)
(continued)**

**3.1 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the condensed consolidated
financial statements (continued)**

- Amendments to IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting*. The amendment allows the continuation of hedge accounting when a derivative is novated to a clearing counterparty and certain conditions are met.
- Amendments to IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements*, IFRS 12 *Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities* and IAS 27 *Separate Financial Statements - Guidance on Investment Entities*

On 31 October 2012, the IASB published a standard on investment entities, which amends IFRS 10, IFRS 12, and IAS 27 and introduces the concept of an investment entity in IFRSs. The objective of this project is to develop an exemption from the requirement to consolidate subsidiaries for eligible investment entities (such as mutual funds, unit trusts, and similar entities), instead of requiring the use of the fair value to measure those investments.

The application of amendments does not result in any impact on profit or loss, other comprehensive income and total comprehensive income.

3.2 New and revised IFRSs is in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
• Amendments to IAS 19 <i>Employee Benefits</i>	1 July 2014
• Annual Improvements to <i>IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle</i>	1 July 2014
▪ <i>IFRS 2 Share Based Payments</i> - definition of 'vesting condition'.	
▪ <i>IFRS 3 Business Combinations</i> - accounting for contingent consideration.	
▪ <i>IFRS 8 Operating Segments</i> - aggregation of segments, reconciliation of segment assets.	
▪ <i>IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment</i> - proportionate restatement of accumulated depreciation on revaluation.	
▪ <i>IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures</i> - management entities.	
▪ <i>IAS 38 Intangible Assets</i> - proportionate restatement of accumulated depreciation on revaluation.	

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

**3. Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)
(continued)**

3.2 New and revised IFRSs is in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Annual Improvements to <i>IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle</i> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ▪ <i>IFRS 3 Business Combinations</i> - scope exception for joint ventures. ▪ <i>IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement</i> - scope of the portfolio exception. ▪ <i>IAS 40 Investment Property</i> - interrelationship between IFRS 3 and IAS 40. 	1 July 2014
• IFRS 14 <i>Regulatory Deferral Accounts</i>	1 January 2016
• IFRS 15 - <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i>	1 January 2017

Management anticipates that the adoption of the above standards in future years will have no material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

4. Judgments and estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2013.

5. Financial risk management

The Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2013.

6. Summary of significant accounting policies

As required by the Securities and Commodities Authority of the U.A.E. ("SCA") Notification No. 2624/2008 dated 12 October 2008, certain required accounting policies have been disclosed in the condensed consolidated financial statements.

a) Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Bank and entities controlled by the Bank. Control is achieved where the Bank has the power over the investee, exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Bank and of the following subsidiaries. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as that of the Bank, using consistent accounting policies.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

6. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

a) Basis of consolidation (continued)

All significant inter-group balances, income and expense items are eliminated on consolidation.

Changes in the Bank's ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Bank losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Bank's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid/payable or received/receivable is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Parent.

The Bank's interests, held directly or indirectly, in the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of Subsidiary	Proportion of ownership interest		Year of incorporation	Country of incorporation	Principal activities
	2014	2013			
Emirates Lebanon Bank S.A.L.	80%	80%	1965	Lebanon	Financial institution
BOS Real Estate FZC	100%	100%	2009	U.A.E.	Real estate development activities
BOS Capital FZC	100%	100%	2009	U.A.E.	Investment
Polyco General Trading L.L.C.	100%	100%	2008	U.A.E.	General trading
Borealis Gulf FZC (Note 13)	100%	100%	2011	U.A.E.	Investment & Real estate development activities

During the first quarter of 2013, the Bank increased its shareholding in Emirates Lebanon Bank S.A.L. by acquiring the shares of a non-controlling interest. This transaction increased the Bank's equity in Emirates Lebanon Bank S.A.L. to 80% and the difference between the fair value and the carrying amount of non-controlling interest acquired is recognised in retained earnings. The consideration paid to acquire the non-controlling interest is AED 73.7 million and carrying amount of the acquired shares is AED 71.6 million, the difference between the consideration paid and the carrying amount of the acquired shares amounting to AED 2.1 million was recognised directly in retained earnings. Additionally, as a result of this transaction, a further AED 11.1 million was reallocated from retained earnings of the group to non-controlling interests.

b) Investment property

Investment properties are held to earn rental income and/or capital appreciation. Investment property includes cost of initial purchase, developments transferred from property under development, subsequent cost of development and fair value adjustments. Investment property is reflected at fair value at the condensed consolidated statement of financial position date. The fair values are the estimated amounts for which a property could be exchanged on the date of valuation between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm's length transaction. The fair value is determined on a periodic basis by independent professional valuers. Fair value adjustments on investment property are included in the condensed consolidated income statement in the period in which these gains or losses arise. No valuations were performed during the period, as the fair value of the investment properties estimated as at 31 December 2013 is reflective of the fair value as of 30 June 2014.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

6. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

c) Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as assets held for sale when their carrying amount is to be recovered principally through a sale transaction and a sale is considered highly probable. They are stated at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

7. Seasonality of results

No income of a seasonal nature was recorded in the condensed consolidated income statement for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 and 2013.

8. Cash and balances with central banks

(a) The analysis of the Group's cash and balances with central banks is as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Cash on hand	77,304	71,619
Statutory reserves	1,037,600	1,021,119
Current accounts	230,729	636,428
Certificates of deposits	1,121,113	1,671,079
	<u>2,466,746</u>	<u>3,400,245</u>
	=====	=====

(b) The geographical analysis of the cash and balances with central banks is as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Banks abroad	1,365,564	1,278,978
Banks in the U.A.E.	1,101,182	2,121,267
	<u>2,466,746</u>	<u>3,400,245</u>
	=====	=====

The statutory reserves with the central banks are not available to finance the day-to-day operations of the Group. However, as per notice 4310/2008, the Central Bank of the U.A.E. has allowed banks to borrow up to 100% of their AED and US\$ reserve requirement limit. As at 30 June 2014, the statutory deposit with the Central Bank of the U.A.E. amounted to AED 486 million (31 December 2013: AED 468 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

9. Deposits and balances due from banks

(a) The analysis of the Group's deposits and balances due from banks is as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Demand	686,538	1,007,809
Time	2,410,645	3,103,421
	3,097,183	4,111,230

(b) The above represent deposits and balances due from:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Banks abroad	792,799	1,283,272
Banks in the U.A.E.	2,304,384	2,827,958
	3,097,183	4,111,230

10. Loans and advances, net

(a) The analysis of the Group's loans and advances measured at amortised cost is as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Overdrafts	8,667,013	7,308,166
Commercial loans	5,407,753	5,789,356
Bills receivable	449,970	538,530
Other advances	758,357	720,364
	15,283,093	14,356,416
Less: Allowance for doubtful loans and advances	(1,069,346)	(1,011,629)
Less: Interest in suspense	(266,914)	(210,038)
	13,946,833	13,134,749

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

10. Loans and advances, net (continued)

(b) The loans and advances of the Group are as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Loans and advances in the U.A.E.	12,879,653	11,930,557
Loans and advances outside the U.A.E.	2,403,440	2,425,859
	15,283,093	14,356,416
	=====	=====

(c) Loans and advances are stated net of allowance for doubtful loans and advances. The movement in the allowance during the period/year was as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period/year	1,011,629	844,053
Additions/(reversal) through credit extension premium	25,208	(10,328)
Net movement during the period/year	32,509	177,904
Balance at the end of the period/year	1,069,346	1,011,629
	=====	=====

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

11. Other financial assets

Other financial assets of the Group are as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Other financial assets measured at fair value		
(i) Investments measured at FVTPL		
Quoted equities	12,000	3,115
Unquoted debt securities	72,372	87,636
	<u>84,372</u>	<u>90,751</u>
(ii) Investments carried at FVTOCI		
Quoted equities	115,171	149,818
Unquoted equities	976,761	976,761
	<u>1,091,932</u>	<u>1,126,579</u>
Total other financial assets measured at fair value	<u>1,176,304</u>	<u>1,217,330</u>
Other financial assets measured at amortized cost		
Debt securities	580,559	539,645
Total other financial assets	<u>1,756,863</u>	<u>1,756,975</u>

The composition of the other financial assets portfolio by geography is as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
United Arab Emirates	238,675	276,692
G.C.C. countries (other than U.A.E.)	5,868	5,800
Middle East (other than G.C.C. countries)	1,512,181	1,474,342
Europe	139	141
	<u>1,756,863</u>	<u>1,756,975</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

12. Other assets

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Acceptances - contra	1,130,978	1,147,850
Assets acquired in settlement of debt	230,350	277,324
Interest receivable	16,241	4,904
Prepayments	31,668	31,112
Other	74,622	43,415
	1,483,859	1,504,605

13. Non-current assets classified as held for sale

During 2013, Borealis Gulf FZC a wholly owned subsidiary of the Bank, acquired with the view of reselling an 80% equity interest in Pragma Lounge Limited and Red Zone Limited, Jebel Ali Free Zone entities. The entities are in the facilities management business and the assets and associated liabilities from this acquisition transaction have been classified as held for sale and the profit or loss are disclosed separately in the condensed consolidated income statement as from discontinued operations. Management has the intention and expects to complete the sale of the business within twelve months from the classification date. The consideration was settled by an offset to the seller's financing facilities with the Group.

14. Customers' deposits

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Current and other accounts	4,142,735	4,707,501
Saving accounts	1,609,784	1,577,749
Time deposits	11,464,930	12,088,816
	17,217,449	18,374,066

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

15. Deposits and balances due to banks

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Demand	60,137	25,289
Time	151,437	72,047
	211,574	97,336
Due to banks represent due to:		
Banks in the U.A.E.	855	624
Banks outside the U.A.E.	210,719	96,712
	211,574	97,336

16. Syndicated loan

On 8 July 2013, the Bank signed a USD 200 million (AED 735 million) syndicated term loan facility. The purpose of the facility is to finance general corporate activities. The facility has a tenor of two years and is payable at maturity. The facility carries an interest rate of LIBOR plus a margin of 125 basis points which is payable on a quarterly basis. The drawdown on the facility was 18 August 2013.

17. Dividends and treasury shares

Dividends

At the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders held on 15 March 2014, the shareholders approved a cash dividend of AED 0.09 per outstanding share (2013: cash dividend of AED 0.10 per outstanding share). They also approved a share dividend of 60 million shares out of the treasury shares held by the bank representing 2.86% of the issued shares with an average total cost of AED 119 million (2013: nil). The shareholders also approved Directors' remuneration of AED 7.5 million (2013: AED 7.5 million) and charitable donations of AED 2.5 million (2013: AED 2.5 million). In addition, the shareholders also approved the transfer of AED 35.3 million (2013: nil) being the excess in statutory reserve to the contingency reserve as well as the appropriation of AED 1.5 million to contingency reserves (2013: nil) and another AED 7 million into general reserves from retained earnings (2013: AED 23.3 million, and additional AED 7.1 million were allocated to the general reserve at the subsidiary level "Emirates Lebanon Bank S.A.L.").

At the Annual General Meeting held on 11 April 2014 of the shareholders of Emirates Lebanon Bank S.A.L, a subsidiary of the Bank, the shareholders approved a cash dividend for an amount of AED 14.7 million (2013: cash dividend of AED 29.4 million) out of which the non-controlling interest share amounted to AED 2.9 million (2013: AED 7.7 million). In addition to the above, an amount of AED 3.1 million was paid as Directors' remuneration (2013: AED 3.1 million).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

17. Dividend and treasury shares (continued)

Treasury shares

As mentioned earlier, during the period, 60 million shares were released from the treasury shares as share dividend and as such the number of shares held as treasury shares as at 30 June 2014 is 105 million shares (31 December 2013: 165 million shares) and the market value of those shares is AED 179 million (31 December 2013: AED 295 million).

18. Earnings per share

Earnings per share are computed by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	Three months period ended 30 June		Six months period ended 30 June	
	2014 (unaudited)	2013 (unaudited)	2014 (unaudited)	2013 (unaudited)
Basic earnings per share				
Profit attributable to owners of the parent for the period (AED'000)	70,645	70,928	147,874	137,118
Charity donations (AED'000)	-	-	(2,500)	(2,500)
Directors remunerations (AED'000)	-	-	(9,968)	(9,970)
	70,645	70,928	135,406	124,648
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period (in thousands)	1,995,000	1,995,000	1,995,000	1,995,000
Basic earnings per share (AED)	AED 0.035	AED 0.036	AED 0.068	AED 0.062

As at 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2013, there were no potential dilutive shares outstanding.

The weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue throughout the periods ended 30 June 2013 and 2014 has been adjusted to reflect the bonus shares issued during the period ended 30 June 2014.

19. Commitments and contingent liabilities

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Financial guarantees for loans	1,085,902	1,344,414
Other guarantees	1,757,928	1,700,977
Letters of credit	1,285,543	1,077,895
Capital commitments	69,311	69,311
	4,198,684	4,192,597
Irrevocable commitments to extend credit	1,304,014	1,199,409
	5,502,698	5,392,006

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

20. Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	30 June 2013 AED'000 (unaudited)
Cash and balances with central banks (Note 8)	2,466,746	2,415,860
Deposits and balances due from banks (Note 9)	3,097,183	3,894,195
Deposits and balances due to banks (Note 15)	(211,574)	(394,342)
	5,352,355	5,915,713
Less: Deposits and balances due from banks - maturity more than three months	(724,864)	(954,203)
Less: Statutory reserves with central banks (Note 8)	(1,037,600)	(1,008,198)
	3,589,891	3,953,312

21. Fiduciary assets

As at 30 June 2014, the Group holds investments at fair value amounting to AED 0.79 billion (31 December 2013: at fair value AED 0.80 billion) which are held in custody on behalf of customers and therefore are not treated as assets in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

22. Related party transactions

The Group enters into transactions with major shareholders, directors, senior management and their related concerns in the ordinary course of business at commercial interest and commission rates.

Transactions between the Bank and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

The related parties balances included in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position and the significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
Loans and advances	2,669,673	2,470,411
Deposits	326,848	313,977
Letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances	770,017	1,041,446

As at 30 June 2014, entities related to one of the directors accounted for 68% (31 December 2013: 56%) of the total aforementioned loans and advances, 17% (31 December 2013: 33%) of the total aforementioned deposits, 97% (31 December 2013: 95%) of the total aforementioned letters of credit, guarantees and acceptances, those 97% represent financial guarantees for loans.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

22. Related party transactions (continued)

	Six months period ended 30 June	
	2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	2013 AED'000 (unaudited)
Interest income	76,230	84,133
Interest expense	4,330	4,163
Directors fees	10,585	10,587

23. Segmental information

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Group that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segment and to assess its performance.

For operating purposes, the Group is organised into two major business segments:

- (i) Commercial Banking, which principally provides loans and other credit facilities, deposits and current accounts for corporate, government, institutional and individual customers; and
- (ii) Investment Banking, which involves the management of the Group's investment portfolio.

These segments are the basis on which the Group reports its segment information. Transactions between segments are conducted at rates determined by management, taking into consideration the cost of funds and an equitable allocation of expenses.

The following table presents information regarding the Group's operating segments:

	Commercial Banking AED'000	Investment Banking AED'000	Unallocated AED'000	Total AED'000
<u>30 June 2014 (unaudited):</u>				
Segment assets	21,105,399	2,080,098	619,094	23,804,591
Segment liabilities	18,565,234	734,600	226,898	19,526,732
<u>31 December 2013 (audited):</u>				
Segment assets	22,275,406	2,060,653	636,449	24,972,508
Segment liabilities	19,638,267	734,600	247,020	20,619,887

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

23. Segmental information (continued)

The following table presents information regarding the Group's operating segments for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (unaudited):

	Commercial Banking AED'000	Investment Banking AED'000	Unallocated AED'000	Total AED'000
Revenue from external customers				
Net interest income	197,651	14,010	-	211,661
Net fee and commission income	64,722	-	-	64,722
Exchange profit	12,258	-	-	12,258
Investment losses	-	(9,984)	-	(9,984)
Other income	26,500	-	-	26,500
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Operating income	301,131	4,026	-	305,157
Expenses				
Net impairment charge on financial assets	(36,184)	-	-	(36,184)
Depreciation of property and equipment	-	-	(8,709)	(8,709)
General and administrative expenses	(92,022)	(16,239)	-	(108,261)
Amortization of other intangible assets	(3,892)	-	-	(3,892)
Income tax	-	-	(5,203)	(5,203)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit for the period from continuing operations after taxes	169,033	(12,213)	(13,912)	142,908
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	-	9,393	-	9,393
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Profit for the period	169,033	(2,820)	(13,912)	152,301
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

23. Segmental information (continued)

The following table presents information regarding the Group's operating segments for the six months period ended 30 June 2013 (unaudited):

	Commercial Banking AED'000	Investment Banking AED'000	Unallocated AED'000	Total AED'000
Revenue from external customers				
Net interest income	247,730	14,404	-	262,134
Net fee and commission income	63,516	-	-	63,516
Exchange profit	11,790	-	-	11,790
Investment income	-	12,669	-	12,669
Other income	16,891	-	-	16,891
Gain on investment property revaluation	-	6,180	-	6,180
	<u>339,927</u>	<u>33,253</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>373,180</u>
Operating income				
Expenses				
Net impairment charge on financial assets	(108,104)	-	-	(108,104)
Depreciation of property and equipment	-	-	(10,724)	(10,724)
General and administrative expenses	(85,910)	(15,160)	-	(101,070)
Amortization of other intangible assets	(3,892)	-	-	(3,892)
Income taxes	-	-	(5,245)	(5,245)
	<u>142,021</u>	<u>18,093</u>	<u>(15,969)</u>	<u>144,145</u>
Profit for the period after taxes	<u>142,021</u>	<u>18,093</u>	<u>(15,969)</u>	<u>144,145</u>

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There were no inter-segment sales in the period (30 June 2013: Nil). Transactions between segments, inter-segment cost of funds and allocation of expenses are not determined by management for the purpose of resource allocation. The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies as disclosed in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

- All assets are allocated to reportable segments except for property and equipment, goodwill and other intangibles and certain amounts included in other assets; and
- All liabilities are allocated to reportable segments except for certain amounts included in other liabilities.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

23. Segmental information (continued)

Geographical information

The Group operates in two principal geographical areas - United Arab Emirates (country of domicile) and Lebanon (referred to as 'foreign').

The Group's revenue from external customers and information about its non-current assets by geographical location are detailed below:

	Country of domicile AED'000	Foreign AED'000	Total AED'000
2014			
Operating income (from external customers) for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (unaudited)	238,920	66,237	305,157
Non-current assets as at 30 June 2014 (unaudited)	880,968	307,271	1,188,239
2013			
Operating income (from external customers) for the six months period ended 30 June 2013 (unaudited)	297,260	75,920	373,180
Non-current assets as at 31 December 2013 (audited)	884,249	305,680	1,189,929

24. Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction. As such, differences can arise between book values and the fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Group is a going concern without any intention or requirement to materially curtail the scale of its operation or to undertake a transaction on adverse terms.

Investments held at fair value through profit and loss

Investments held at fair value through profit and loss represent investment in securities that present the Group with opportunity for returns through dividend income, trading gains and capital appreciation. Included in these investments, listed equity securities for which the fair values are based on quoted prices at close of business as at 30 June 2014, and unlisted bonds for which the fair values are derived from internal valuation performed based on generally accepted pricing models, all inputs used for the valuation are supposed by observable market prices or rates.

Unquoted investments held at fair value through other comprehensive income

The condensed consolidated financial statements include holdings in unquoted securities amounting to AED 977 million (2013: AED 977 million) which are measured at fair value. Fair values are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis and capitalisation of sustainable earnings basis or comparable ratios depending on the investment and industry. The valuation model includes some assumptions that are not supported by observable market prices or rates.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

24. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Unquoted investments held at fair value through other comprehensive income (continued)

For determining the fair value of those investments that are valued using the discounted cash flow analysis, a long term earnings growth factor of 2% and risk adjusted discount or capitalisation rates in the range of 14% to 20% were used. If the long term earnings growth factor was 100 basis points higher/lower while all other variables were held constant, then the carrying amount of the shares would increase/decrease by AED 2.4 million (30 June 2013: AED 2.9 million). Similarly, if the risk adjusted discount or capitalisation rates were 100 basis points higher/lower while all other variables were held constant, then the fair value of the securities would decrease/increase by AED 5.2 million (30 June 2013: AED 6.2 million).

For investments valued using comparable ratios, share prices of comparable companies represent significant inputs to the valuation model. If the share prices of the comparable companies were 5% higher/lower while all other variables were held constant, then the fair value of the securities would increase/decrease by AED 49 million (30 June 2013: AED 54 million).

Fair value of financial assets carried at amortised cost

Except as detailed in the following table, the management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

	30 June 2014		31 December 2013	
	Carrying amount AED'000 (unaudited)	Fair Value AED'000 (unaudited)	Carrying amount AED'000 (audited)	Fair value AED'000 (audited)
<i>Financial assets</i>				
- Other financial assets measured at amortised cost	580,559	595,755	539,645	547,583
	=====	=====	=====	=====

The fair value for other financial assets measured at amortised cost is based on market prices (level 2).

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value. They are banked into levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices, including over-the-counter quoted prices).
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

24. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

Fair value of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis (continued)

	Level 1 AED'000	Level 2 AED'000	Level 3 AED'000	Total AED'000
At 30 June 2014 (unaudited)				
<i>Other financial assets measured at fair value</i>				
<i>Investment measured at FVTPL</i>				
-Quoted equities	12,000	-	-	12,000
-Unquoted debt securities	-	72,372	-	72,372
<i>Investments carried at FVTOCI</i>				
Quoted equities	115,171	-	-	115,171
Unquoted equities	-	-	976,761	976,761
Total	127,171	72,372	976,761	1,176,304
<i>Other assets /liabilities</i>				
Positive fair value of derivatives	-	134	-	134
At 31 December 2013 (audited)				
<i>Other financial assets measured at fair value</i>				
<i>Investment measured at FVTPL</i>				
-Quoted equities	3,115	-	-	3,115
-Unquoted debt securities	-	87,636	-	87,636
<i>Investments carried at FVTOCI</i>				
Quoted equities	149,818	-	-	149,818
Unquoted equities	-	-	976,761	976,761
Total	152,933	87,636	976,761	1,217,330
<i>Other assets /liabilities</i>				
Negative fair value of derivatives	-	(93)	-	(93)

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the current year.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of other financial assets measured at FVTOCI:

	2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	2013 AED'000 (audited)
Opening balance	976,761	952,553
Additions	-	7,910
Gain recognised in other comprehensive income	-	16,298
Closing balance	976,761	976,761

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (continued)**

25. Capital adequacy

The capital adequacy ratio is computed based on circulars issued by the U.A.E. Central Bank:

	Basel II	
	30 June 2014 AED'000 (unaudited)	31 December 2013 AED'000 (audited)
<i>Capital base</i>		
Tier 1 capital	3,867,245	3,903,472
Tier 2 capital	314,834	326,596
Total capital base	4,182,079	4,230,068
<i>Risk-weighted assets:</i>		
Credit risk	17,848,873	18,058,801
Market risk	101,550	5,448
Operational risk	1,330,993	886,973
Total risk-weighted assets	19,281,416	18,951,222
Capital adequacy ratio	21.69%	22.32%

26. Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on 23 July 2014.